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April 22, 2024 

Alan Jackson, Jr., Chairman 
James Green 
Grayson Boucher 
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Jim Taliaferro 
Tabatha Taylor   

Arlene Adger, Deputy Director of Finance  

Monthly Financial Report for the month ended March 31, 2024 

Attached are the summary financial reports provided by the Accounting Division of Finance for the month 
ended March 31, 2024.  The following summary reports are enclosed: 

Year-to-date comparison of sales tax collections 
Year-to-date comparison of selected General Fund revenues   
Year-to-date comparison of all major non-General Fund revenues 
Year-to-date comparison of the expenditures and encumbrances of all major funds 
Year-to-date comparison of the General Fund departmental expenditures and encumbrances 
Year-to-date expense budget performance report 
Progress report on the corrective action plan to address FY2022 audit findings. 

Arlene Adger 

cc: Tom Arceneaux, Mayor 
Tom Dark, CAO 

 LaTonya Bogan, Interim Clerk of Council 
 Leanis Steward, City Internal Auditor 
Bonnie Moore, Director, Community Development 
Shelly Ragle, Director, SPAR 
Tiffany Bagley, Manager of Business and Finance, Airports 
William Daniel, Director, Water & Sewerage 
J. Tom Simms, III, CPA, Carr, Riggs, & Ingram, LLC
April Jordan, Controller



2024 vs 2023

 2023 Actual 
(Month) 

 2023 Actual 
(Cumulative) 

 2024 Budget 
(Month) 

 2024 Actual 
(Month) 

 % 
To Budget for 

the Month 
 2024 Budget 
(Cumulative) 

 2024 Actual 
(Cumulative) 

 % 
To Budget YTD 

% 
Change

January 15,975,984     15,975,984     16,606,830     15,295,448   92% 16,606,830     15,295,448   9.0% -8%
February 12,515,845     28,491,829     13,010,060     12,689,243   98% 29,616,891     27,984,691   16.5% -6%
March 12,254,128     40,745,957     12,738,009     12,518,705   98% 42,354,899     40,503,396   23.8% -4%
April 14,803,066     55,549,023     15,387,597     57,742,497     
May 12,949,215     68,498,238     13,460,543     71,203,039     
June 13,406,539     81,904,777     13,935,925     85,138,965     
July 13,465,023     95,369,800     13,996,719     99,135,683     
August 14,416,970     109,786,770   14,986,255     114,121,939   
September 14,236,166     124,022,936   14,798,312     128,920,250   
October 13,529,610     137,552,546   14,063,856     142,984,106   
November 13,330,048     150,882,594   13,856,414     156,840,520   
December 12,698,069     163,580,663   13,199,480     170,040,000   
TOTALS 163,580,663   163,580,663   170,040,000   40,503,396  170,040,000   40,503,396  

CITY OF SHREVEPORT
SALES TAX REVENUES

FOR THE MONTH ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

2023 2024 2024 YTD
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CITY OF SHREVEPORT 
GENERAL FUND REVENUES

YEAR-TO-DATE
BUDGET-TO-ACTUAL

FOR THE MONTH ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

Revenue/ Revenue/
Department Budget Budget

City Attorney $ 1,400               $ 1,000               71% $ -                  $ -                -
Property Standards 525,000           249,067           47% 386,000           243,634        63%
Parks & Recreation 219,600           46,981             21% 885,700           63,650          7%
Finance  
  Sales Taxes 144,000,000   25,959,933     18% 170,040,000   39,600,081   23%
  Property Taxes 27,783,500     18,494             0% 28,887,000     36,610          0%
  Franchise Taxes 9,809,000       334                  0% 9,840,000       15,513          0%
  Local Share State Tax 230,000           -                  0% 230,000           -                0%
  Business Licenses 7,967,500       3,590,119       45% 7,535,000       5,743,051     76%
  Other 230,000           69,517             30% 230,000           0%
       Total Finance 190,020,000   29,638,397     16% 216,762,000   45,395,255   21%
General Government 83,797,700     568,768           1% 36,395,000     712,858        2%
Police 1,001,200       433,198           43% 5,516,000       233,573        4%
Fire  
  Emergency Medical Service 6,900,000       1,242,474       18% 8,400,000       2,497,846     30%
  Other 8,886,600       153,936           2% 7,017,200       155,536        2%
       Total Fire 15,786,600     1,396,410       9% 15,417,200     2,653,382     17%
Public Works  
  Permits 2,062,400       349,706           17% 2,936,000       753,838        26%
  Intergovernmental 694,000           -                  0% 694,000           -                0%
  Other  624,500           55,826             9% 2,528,000       119,712        5%
      Total Public Works 3,380,900       405,532           12% 6,158,000       873,550        14%
Information Technology -                  14,345             - -                  -                -
City Court 1,553,500       235,805           15% 1,700,000       423,451        25%
City Marshal 58,000             -                  - -                  -                0%

Totals $ 296,343,900   $ 32,989,503     11% $ 283,219,900   $ 50,599,353   18%

Budget YTD Revenue Budget YTD Revenue

2023 2024
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CITY OF SHREVEPORT 
NON-GENERAL FUND MAJOR REVENUES

YEAR-TO-DATE
BUDGET-TO-ACTUAL

FOR THE MONTH ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

YTD
Revenue/

Department YTD Revenue Budget

Riverfront Development 8,891,600       864,181              10%
MPC 2,054,000       1,899,733           92%
Community Development 19,773,100     2,703,354           14%
Public Safety 2,800,000       376,705              13%
Debt Service 73,195,800     340,732              0%
Retained Risk 16,835,000     476,763              3%
Golf Course 3,134,400       765,221              24%
Airport 27,489,800     4,175,730           15%
Water & Sewer 164,949,500   20,701,052         13%
Solid Waste 18,042,900     1,791,706           10%

Totals 337,166,100   34,095,177         10% (a)

(a)  Percentages shown on this line are Revenue Totals/Budget Totals; not a sum of the YTD Revenue/Budget results or an average thereof.

Budget
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CITY OF SHREVEPORT
MAJOR FUNDS
YEAR-TO-DATE

BUDGET-TO-ACTUAL
ENCUMBRANCES AND EXPENSES

FOR THE MONTH ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

Fund

General Fund $ 283,189,900       $ 63,768,988        23%
Riverfront Development 8,891,600           496,343             6%
MPC 2,054,000           456,272             22%
Community Development 20,672,231         2,908,132          14%
Public Safety 2,800,000           455,408             16%
Debt Service 73,195,800         7,145,199          10%
Retained Risk 16,835,000         3,551,104          21%
Golf Courses 3,134,400           695,722             22%
Airport 27,489,800         3,201,444          12%
Water & Sewer 164,949,500       26,462,647        16%
Solid Waste 18,042,900         4,745,893          26%

   
Totals $ 621,255,131       $ 113,887,152      18% (a)

(a)  Percentages shown on this line are Expense & Encumbrance Totals/Budget Totals; not a sum of the YTD Expense & Encumbrance/Budget results or an average thereof.

YTD Expenses YTD % to
Budget & Encumbrances Budget
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CITY OF SHREVEPORT
GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES 

YEAR-TO-DATE BUDGET-TO-ACTUAL
BY DEPARTMENT 

FOR THE MONTH ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

Department

Mayor's Office $ 1,031,500           $ 234,890                23%
City Attorney 1,501,400           341,448                23%
Property Standards 6,026,385           1,690,678             28%
Human Resources 1,290,566           346,773                27%
Information Technology 5,430,181           1,556,955             29%
Parks & Recreation 24,366,909         6,556,322             27%
Finance 4,137,725           1,047,414             25%
General Government 64,532,638         9,946,299             15%
Police 73,941,115         22,072,203           30%
Fire 71,558,272         17,477,077           24%
Public Works 29,323,274         10,959,591           37%
City Council 1,865,117           516,481                28%
City Courts 4,267,766           932,376                22%
City Marshal 2,876,196           703,000                24%

General Fund Totals $ 292,149,044       $ 74,381,507           25% (a)

(a)  Percentages shown on this line are Expense & Encumbrance Totals/Budget Totals; not a sum of the YTD Expense & Encumbrance/Budget results or an average thereof.

YTD Expenses YTD % to
Budget & Encumbrances Budget
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